

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION

STEVEN HILTIBRAN, by and through his)
mother and guardian, Debra Burkhart;)
NICHOLAS TATUM, by and through his)
mother and next friend, Stacy Tatum;)
RONALD COONTZ, by and through his)
mother and guardian, Patricia Coontz; and)
NENA HAMMOND,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
RONALD J. LEVY, in his official capacity)
as Director of the Missouri Department of)
Social Services; and)
IAN McCASLIN, M.D., in his official)
capacity as Director of the MO HealthNet)
Division,)
Defendants.)

Case No. 10-4185-CV-C-NKL

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Joel Ferber # 35165
Daniel Claggett # 26982
Robert Swearingen #33339
Legal Services of Eastern Missouri
4232 Forest Park Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
(314) 534-4200 telephone
(314) 534-1028 facsimile
jferber@lsem.org; declaggett@lsem.org
rlswearingen@lsem.org

John J. Ammann # 34308
Saint Louis University Legal Clinic
321 N. Spring Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
(314) 977-2778 telephone
(314) 977-1180 facsimile
ammanjj@slu.edu

Thomas E. Kennedy, III # 46617
Law Offices of Thomas E. Kennedy, III, L.C.
230 S. Bemiston Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 872-9041 telephone
(314) 872-9043 facsimile
tkennedy@tkennedyllaw.com

Jane Perkins
National Health Law Program, Inc.
101 East Weaver St., Suite G-7
Carrboro, North Carolina 27510
(919) 968-6308 telephone
(919) 968-8855 facsimile
perkins@healthlaw.org

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Background on the Medicaid Program	2
Missouri’s Incontinence Supplies Policy.....	3
Argument	4
I. Standard for Preliminary Relief	4
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims.....	5
A. Defendants’ Regulation and Policy Likely Violate the “Reasonable Standards” Requirement.....	5
1. Missouri’s Regulation and Policy Employ Unreasonable Standards by Imposing Standards that are More Restrictive than Medical Necessity...6	
2. Plaintiffs’ Adult Diapers are Medical Supplies that Must be Covered When Medically Necessary.....	8
3. Plaintiffs are Prohibited from using the “Exceptions Process” for Coverage of Adult Incontinence Briefs.....	12
B. Defendants’ Policies Likely Violate the Mandatory Home Health Services Requirement of the Medicaid Act	12
C. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claims that Defendants are violating the ADA and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act	14
1. The ADA and Section 504 prohibit discrimination against individuals with disabilities	14
2. The “integration mandate” of the ADA and Section 504 prohibit unjustified and unnecessary institutionalization	15
3. Defendants are likely violating the integration mandate	18

4.	Defendants are likely violating the ADA and Section 504 methods of administration requirements	22
III.	The Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm as a Result of the Defendants’ Failure to Cover Adult Incontinence Briefs	23
IV.	The Threat of Serious, Health-Related Injury to the Plaintiffs Clearly Outweighs any Potential Harm to Defendants	27
V.	An Injunction is in the Public Interest.....	29
VI.	No Bond Should Be Required	30
	Conclusion.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allison v. Dept of Corrections, 94 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 15

Amisub (PSL) Inc v. Colo. Dept of Social Services, 879 F.2d 789 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 29

Ark. Med. Soc., Inc. v. Reynolds, 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 27

Ball v. Rodgers, No. CV 00-67-TUC-EHC, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45331
(D. Ariz. April 24, 2009).....17

Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181 (2002)..... 15

Beal v. Doe, 432 U.S. 438 (1977)..... 5

Bell v. Agency for Health Care Admin., 768 So.2d 1203 (Fla. Ct. App. 2000)..... 6, 7

Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1998)..... 15

Brantley v. Maxwell-Jolly, 656 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 17, 23, 24

Bristol v. R.I. Dept of Human Serv., No. 95-6605, 1997 R.I. Super. LEXIS 14
(R.I. Super Ct. Jan. 30 1997) 7, 8

Crabtree v. Goetz, NO. 3:08-0939, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103097
(M.D. Tenn. Dec. 18, 2008) 20

Dataphase Sys. v. C L Sys., Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 5

Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson, 598 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 15

Disability Advocates, Inc., v. Paterson, 653 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D. N.Y. 2009)..... 16

Eckloff v. Rodgers, 443 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Ariz. 2006)..... 8, 9

Edmonds v. Levine, 417 F. Supp 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 24

Esteban v. Cook, 77 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (S.D. Fla. 1999)..... 6, 7, 11, 13

Fisher v. Okla. Health Care Auth., 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003). 16, 17, 19, 20

Fred. C. v. Tex. Health and Human Serv. Comm’n, 924 F. Supp. 788 (W. D.Tex 1996).10

<u>Glenwood Bridge, Inc. v. Minneapolis</u> , 940 F.2d 367 (8th Cir. 1991).....	29
<u>Gooding Rehabilitation</u> , No. 1834, 2008 HHSDAB LEXIS 110 (Dept. of Health & Human Services, Aug. 26, 2008).....	26
<u>Grooms v. Maram</u> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	20, 21
<u>Harmony Court v. Leavitt</u> , 188 Fed.Appx. 438 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19
<u>Haskins v. Stanton</u> , 794 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1986).....	28
<u>Heather K. v. Mallard</u> , 887 F. Supp. 1249 (N.D. Iowa 1995).....	29
<u>Hern v. Beye</u> , 57 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1995).....	7
<u>Herweg v. Ray</u> , 455 U.S. 265 (1982).....	5
<u>Hodges v. Smith</u> , 910 F. Supp. 646 (N.D. Ga. 1995).....	11, 14
<u>Hodgson v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</u> , 614 F.2d 601 (8th Cir. 1980).....	7
<u>Hunter v. Powell</u> , 944 F. Supp. 914 (S.D. Fla. 1996).....	10
<u>Ill. Hosp. Ass’n v. Ill. Dept of Public Aid</u> , 576 F. Supp. 360 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	28
<u>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly</u> , 572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009).....	30
<u>J.D. v. Sherman</u> , No. 06-4153-CV-C-NKL, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78446 (W.D. Mo. 2006).....	11
<u>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</u> , 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996).....	30
<u>Kai v. Ross</u> , 336 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2003).....	24
<u>Kan. Hosp. Ass’n v. Whiteman</u> , 835 F. Supp. 1548 (D. Kan. 1993).....	27, 29, 30
<u>Kerr v. Holsinger</u> , No. 03-68-JMH, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7804 (E. D. Ky. Mar. 25, 2004).....	31
<u>Kohl v. Woodhaven Learning Ctr.</u> , 865 F.2d 930 (8th Cir. 1989).....	4
<u>Ladd v. Thomas</u> , 962 F. Supp. 284 (D. Conn. 1997).....	13
<u>Lakeridge Villa Health Care Ctr v. Leavitt</u> , 202 Fed.Appx. 903 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19

Lakeridge Villa Health Care, No. A-05-30, 2005 HHSDAB LEXIS 105, at *64 (Dept. of Health & Human Services, July 28, 2005) 26

Lankford v. Sherman, No. 05-4285-CV-C-DW, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14950 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 2, 2007)..... 27, 28, 29

Lankford v. Sherman, 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 28

Layton v. Elder, 143 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1998) 15

Livingston Care Ctr v. Dept. of Health & Human Serv., 388 F.3d 168 (6th Cir. 2004). . 19

Makin v. Hawaii, 114 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D. Haw. 1999)..... 17

Marlo M. v. Cansler, No. 5:09-CV-535-BO, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3426 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 17, 2010)..... 16, 17

McMillan v. McCrimon, 807 F. Supp. 475 (C.D. Ill 1992)..... 24

McNeill-Terry v. Roling, 142 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. 2004)..... 6, 30

Mental Disability Law Clinic v. Hogan, 06-CV-6320, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70684 (E.D.N.Y. August 26, 2008) 17

Miss. Hosp. Ass’n v. Heckler, 701 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1983) 29

Mo. Bd of Nursing Home Adm'rs v. Gallop, 1995 Mo. Admin Hearings LEXIS 16 (Mo. Admin Hearing Comm’n, May 3, 1995)..... 26, 27

Mo. Bd of Nursing Home Adm'rs v. Pulos, No. 88-001548NH, 1990 Mo. Admin. Hearings LEXIS 12 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, Sept. 10, 1990) 26

Moltan Co. v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc., 55 F.3d 1171 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 30

Nemnich v. Stangler, No. 91- 4517-CV-C-5, 1992 WL 178963 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 7, 1992) 24, 27, 29

Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581 (1999). 14, 16, 17, 18

<u>Preterm, Inc. v. Dukakis</u> , 591 F.2d. 121 (1st Cir. 1979).....	7
<u>Radaszewski v. Maram</u> , No. 01 C 9551, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24923 (N.D. Ill. March 26, 2008).....	20
<u>Radaszewski v. Maram</u> , 383 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16, 18
<u>Rinaldi Convalescent Hosp. v. Dept of Health Serv.</u> , 72 Cal. Rptr.2d 606 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....	8
<u>S.D v. Hood</u> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<u>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</u> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	2, 5, 28
<u>Slekis v. Thomas</u> , 523 U.S. 1098 (1999), <u>vacating and remanding</u> , <u>Desario v. Thomas</u> , 139 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6
<u>Smith v. Benson</u> , No. 09-21543-CIV, 2010 WL 1404066 (S.D. Fla., January 28, 2010).....	8, 9, 11, 26
<u>Tallahassee Mem’l Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Cook</u> , 109 F.3d 693 (11th Cir. 1997).....	29
<u>Townsend v. Quasim</u> , 328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir 2003)	16, 20
<u>V.L. v. Wagner</u> , No. C 09-04668 CW, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99107 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2009)	17
<u>V.L. v. Wagner</u> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	24
<u>Weaver v. Reagen</u> , 886 F.2d 194 (8th Cir. 1989).....	2, 5, 7, 12
<u>White v. Martin</u> , No. 02-4154-CV-CNKL, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27281 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 3, 2002).....	24, 27, 29
<u>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</u> , 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008).....	5
<u>Wisconsin Dept of Health and Family Serv. v. Blumer</u> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002).....	5
<u>Young v. Apfel</u> , 221 F.3d 1065 (8th Cir. 2000).	26
<u>Young v. Harris</u> , 599 F.2d 870 (8th Cir. 1979).....	30

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 705(20) 15

29 U.S.C. §794(a). 15

42 U.S.C. § 12101..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(8)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 12132(2) 15

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 2, 5, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A) 3, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(D) 13,14

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17)..... 5,8

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(A) 13

42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12165 14

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396w-2 2

State Statutes

Mo Rev. Stat. § 208.152.1(19)..... 3, 10

Mo.Rev. Stat. § 208.151 28

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)..... 23

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) 16

28 C.F.R. § 41.32..... 15

28 C.F.R. § 41.51(b)(3)(i)..... 23

28 C.F.R. § 35.104 15

42 C.F.R. § 440.210 13

42 C.F.R. § 440.230(b)	6
42 C.F.R. § 440.230(c).....	6
42 C.F.R. § 440.230(d)	29
42 C.F.R. § 441.15	13
42 C.F.R. § 440.70(b)(3).....	13
45 C.F.R. § 84.4(b)(4).....	23

State Regulations

13 C.S.R. § 70-10.010.....	21
13 C.S.R. § 70-10.015.....	21
13 C.S.R. § 70-60.010.....	1, 3, 10, 21
13 C.S.R. § 70-91.010.....	18
13 C.S.R. § 70-92.010.....	18
13 C.S.R. § 70-2.100.....	12

Miscellaneous

75 Fed Reg. 10289-90 (March 5, 2010).....	13
75 Fed. Reg. 22807-2208.....	2
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA), Pub. L. No. 111-5, § 5001 (Feb. 17, 2009)	2
CMS, <u>Dear State Medicaid Director</u> (Sept. 4, 1998).....	6
DSS, Provider Bulletin Vo. 31, No. 52, March 6, 2009	4, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3, at 49 (1990), <u>reprinted in</u> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 267, 472...	14
H.R. Rep. No. 213, 89th Cong., 1st Sess; S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., Pt. 1, reprinted in 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2020-21	3

Medicaid Reform Comm'n, *Report* (Dec. 2005) 22

Missouri Durable Medical Equipment Provider Manual, § 13.22.B. 4

Missouri Medicaid Durable Medical Equipment Billing Book, at 7.1, October 2009 9

MO HealthNet PA Criteria 10

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 2046 (2010)..... 22
